

# AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY.

## Regulations 1954. No. 2.

### Regulations under the Police Ordinance 1927-1954.\*

I WILFRED SELWYN KENT HUGHES, Minister of State for the Interior, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the *Police Ordinance 1927-1954*, hereby make the following Regulations.

Dated this fifth day of February, 1954.

W. S. KENT HUGHES  
Minister of State for the Interior.

#### AMENDMENTS OF THE POLICE REGULATIONS.

1. Regulation 3 of the Police Regulations is repealed. Repeal of regulation 3.
2. Regulation 4 of the Police Regulations is amended by omitting the words "Chief Officer" and inserting in their stead the word "Commissioner". Responsibilities of Commissioner.
3. Regulation 10 of the Police Regulations is amended by omitting from sub-regulation (2.) the words "Chief Officer" and inserting in their stead the word "Commissioner". Police to obey commands of Courts.
4. Regulation 11 of the Police Regulations is amended by omitting from sub-regulations (2.) and (3.) the words "Chief Officer (wherever occurring)" and inserting in their stead the word "Commissioner". Offences punishable by Commissioner.
5. Regulation 13 of the Police Regulations is amended by omitting from sub-regulation (1.) the words "Chief Officer" and inserting in their stead the word "Commissioner". Travelling allowances.
6. Regulation 15 of the Police Regulations is amended by omitting the words "Chief Officer" (wherever occurring) and inserting in their stead the word "Commissioner". Recreation leave.
7. Regulation 15AA of the Police Regulations is amended by omitting from sub-regulation (2.) the words "Chief Officer" and inserting in their stead the word "Commissioner". Deductions from recreation leave on account of other absences.
8. Regulation 15A of the Police Regulations is amended by omitting from sub-regulations (1.) and (4.) the words "Chief Officer" (wherever occurring) and inserting in their stead the word "Commissioner". Sick leave for injury sustained or illness contracted on duty.
9. Regulation 16 of the Police Regulations is amended by omitting from sub-regulations (1.) and (2.) the words "Chief Officer" (wherever occurring) and inserting in their stead the word "Commissioner". Sick leave.

\* Notified in the *Commonwealth Gazette* on 11th February, 1954.